Outsourcing and professional
fees   17.2   10.8   —   10.8
General, administrative and other   14.6   2.9   —   2.9

Total operating expenses   139.6   100.0   —   100.0

Income before taxes   20.9   14.7   —   14.7

Income tax expense   6.7   6.2   —   6.2
Net income (loss)  $ 14.2  $ 8.5  $ —   $ 8.5

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

(1)  Beginning in 2021 the Company no longer includes any Fair Value Pro Forma
adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and asset-backed notes
issued are recorded at fair value. Therefore, the three months ended December 31, 2021 is
presented on a GAAP basis and the three months ended December 31, 2020 includes Fair
Value Pro Forma adjustments related to its asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

Year Ended
December

31,
2021 (1)  Year Ended December 31, 2020

As

Reported
As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma
Revenue:

Interest income  $ 575.8  $ 545.5  $ —  $ 545.5
Non-interest income   50.9   38.3   —   38.3

Total revenue   626.8   583.7   —   583.7
Less:

Interest expense   47.7   58.4   (0.9)   57.5
Net decrease in fair value   (48.6)   (190.3)   0.7   (189.6)

Net revenue   530.5   335.1   1.6   336.6

Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities   139.6   129.8   —   129.8
Sales and marketing   116.9   89.4   —   89.4
Personnel   115.8   106.4   —   106.4
Outsourcing and professional fees   57.9   47.1   —   47.1
General, administrative and other   37.5   20.5   —   20.5

Total operating expenses   467.7   393.2   —   393.2

Income (loss) before taxes   62.8   (58.1)   1.6   (56.5)

Income tax expense (benefit)   15.4   (13.0)   0.7   (12.3)
Net income (loss)  $ 47.4  $ (45.1)  $ 0.9  $ (44.2)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

(1)  Beginning in 2021 the Company no longer includes any Fair Value Pro Forma
adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and asset-backed notes
issued are recorded at fair value. Therefore, the twelve months ended December 31, 2021 is
presented on a GAAP basis and the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 includes Fair
Value Pro Forma adjustments related to its asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

December
31,

2021 (1)  December 31, 2020

As

Reported
As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV Pro
Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 131.0   $ 136.2   $ —  $ 136.2
Restricted cash   62.0   32.4   —   32.4
Loans receivable   2,386.8   1,696.5   —   1,696.5
Other assets   366.9   143.9   —   143.9

Total assets   2,946.6   2,009.1   —   2,009.1

Liabilities

Total debt   2,159.7   1,413.7   —   1,413.7
Other liabilities   183.1   128.7   0.7   129.4

Total liabilities   2,342.7   1,542.4   0.7   1,543.1
Total stockholders' equity   603.9   466.6   (0.7)   465.9
Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity  $ 2,946.6   $ 2,009.1   $ —  $ 2,009.1

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

(1)  Beginning in 2021 the Company no longer includes any Fair Value Pro Forma
adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and asset-backed notes
issued are recorded at fair value. Therefore, the balances as of December 31, 2021 are
presented on a GAAP basis and the balances as of December 31, 2020 include Fair Value
Pro Forma adjustments related to its asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES